RESOLUTION No. 16-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SET PARAMETERS AGREED UPON WITHIN THE LETTER OF OPEN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL AND THE FAA/MIAMI ATCT FOR THE CITY OF DORAL'S INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION (4TH OF JULY) FIREWORKS DISPLAY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY REQUIRED AGREEMENTS AS NEEDED WITH THE FAA/MIAMI ATCT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") submitted a formal request letter to the Federal Aviation Administration (the "FAA") and the Miami Air Traffic Control Tower (the "Miami ATCT") for an Open Agreement between the City of Doral and the FAA/Miami ATCT") signed by the City Manager on January 5, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City received the countersigned letter from Mr. Robert Hildebidle, Support Manager Miami Tower/Tracon Support Manager on January 11, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the outcome of the open agreement letter set the parameters, protocol and conditions for future Independence Day Celebration fireworks displays for a five (5) year term beginning in 2016; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that City Council approval of the set parameters agreed upon within the letter of Open Agreement to maintain the approval of the FAA/Miami ATCT for the City of Doral's Independence Day Celebration (4th of July) Fireworks Display for the term of five years and authorization for the City Manager to execute any necessary agreements with the FAA/Miami ATCT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 16-51 Page 2 of 3

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The City Council hereby approves the set parameters agreed upon within the letter of Open Agreement to maintain the approval of the FAA/Miami ATCT for the City of Doral's Independence Day Celebration (4th of July) Fireworks Display for the term of five years and authorizes the City Manager to execute any necessary agreements with the FAA/Miami ATCT, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria		Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga		Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera		Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez		Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	1	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2 day of March, 2016.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY